

**FILED
02-20-2024
CLERK OF WISCONSIN
SUPREME COURT**

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF WISCONSIN

APPEAL NO: 2023AP002362

JOSH KAUL, WISCONSIN DEPARTMENT OF SAFETY AND PROFESSIONAL SERVICES, WISCONSIN MEDICAL EXAMINING BOARD, AND CLARENCE P. CHOU, M.D.,

Plaintiffs-Respondents,

CHRISTOPHER J. FORD, KRISTIN J. LYERLY, and JENNIFER J. MCINTOSH,

Intervenors-Respondents,

vs.

JOEL URMANSKI, as District Attorney for Sheboygan County, WI,

Defendant-Appellant,

ISMAEL R. OZANNE, as District Attorney for Dane County, WI and JOHN T. CHISHOLM, as District Attorney for Milwaukee County, WI,

Defendants.

On Appeal from the Circuit Court of Dane County
Case No. 2022CV001594
Honorable Diane Schlipper Presiding

PETITION TO BYPASS OF DEFENDANT-APPELLANT JOEL URMANSKI

Andrew T. Phillips, SBN 1022232
Matthew J. Thome, SBN 1113463
Attolles Law, s.c.
222 E. Erie St., Ste. 210
Milwaukee, WI 53202

Telephone: (414) 285-0825
aphillips@attolles.com
mthome@attolles.com

Counsel for Defendant-Appellant Joel Urmanski

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	3
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	4
INTRODUCTION	8
ISSUES PRESENTED.....	11
REVIEW CRITERIA RELIED UPON	13
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	13
I. Legal and Factual Background.....	13
A. Wisconsin’s Early Abortion Laws	13
B. The Legislature Enacts § 940.04	14
C. The Legislature Enacts § 940.15 and Declines to Repeal § 940.04	14
D. Other Wisconsin Abortion Restrictions	15
E. <i>State v. Black</i> and Subsequent Developments.....	15
II. Relevant Factual and Procedural Background	17
REASONS TO GRANT BYPASS	19
I. Issue #1 Merits Review	19
II. Issues #2-4 Merit this Court’s Review	23
A. Issue #2 Merits Review	23
B. Issue #3 Merits Review	26
C. Issue #4 Merits Review	27
III. Issue #5 Merits Review	28
IV. This Court Is Likely to Consider this Case Regardless of How the Court of Appeals Decides the Issues	30
CONCLUSION.....	31
CERTIFICATION	32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Amazon Logistics, Inc. v. LIRC</i> , 2023 WI App 26, 407 Wis. 2d 807, 992 N.W.2d 168	23
<i>Babbitz v. McCann</i> , 310 F. Supp. 293 (E.D. Wis. 1970).....	27
<i>Brinkley v. State</i> , 253 Ga. 541, 322 S.E.2d 49 (Ga. 1984)	27
<i>Cheaney v. Indiana</i> , 285 N.E.2d 265 (Ind. 1972).....	27
<i>Chicago Joe’s Tea Room, LLC v. Village of Broadview</i> , 894 F.3d 807 (7th Cir. 2018).....	29
<i>Columbus Park Housing Corp. v. City of Kenosha</i> , 2003 WI 143, 267 Wis. 2d 59, 671 N.W.2d 633.....	28
<i>Crossen v. Attorney General of Com. of Ky.</i> , 344 F. Supp. 587 (E.D. Ky. 1972) .	27
<i>Cty. of Door v. Hayes-Brook</i> , 153 Wis. 2d 1, 449 N.W.2d 601	9
<i>Dobbs v. Jackson Women’s Health Organization</i> , 142 S. Ct. 2228 (2022)	9, 17
<i>FAS, LLC v. Town of Bass Lake</i> , 2007 WI 73, 301 Wis. 2d 321, 733 N.W.2d 287	20
<i>Foster v. State</i> , 182 Wis. 298, 196 N.W. 233 (1923)	27
<i>Fox v. DHSS</i> , 112 Wis. 2d 514, 334 N.W.2d 532 (1983).....	30
<i>Gilkey v. Cook</i> , 60 Wis. 133, 18 N.W. 639 (1884).....	24
<i>Hatchard v. State</i> , 79 Wis. 357, 48 N.W. 380 (1891).....	21
<i>Hennessy v. Wells Fargo Bank, N.A.</i> , 2022 WI 2, 400 Wis. 2d 50, 968 N.W.2d 684	20
<i>In re John Doe Petition</i> , 2010 WI App 142, 329 Wis.2d 724, 793 N.W.2d 209 ..	21
<i>In re State ex rel. Att’y Gen.</i> , 220 Wis. 25, 264 N.W. 633 (1936).....	29
<i>Kenny v. Wilson</i> , 885 F.3d 280 (4th Cir. 2018)	30
<i>Larkin v. McCann</i> , 368 F. Supp. 1352 (E.D. Wis. 1974)	9
<i>McConkey v. Van Hollen</i> , 2010 WI 57, 326 Wis. 2d 1, 783 N.W.2d 855	29
<i>People v. Belous</i> , 458 P.2d 194 (Cal. 1969).	27
<i>Planned Parenthood of Ind. & Ky. v. Marion Cty. Prosecutor</i> , 7 F.4th 594 (7th Cir. 2021).....	26
<i>Radzanower v. Touche Ross & Co.</i> , 426 U.S. 148 (1976).....	25
<i>Randolph v. IMBS, Inc.</i> , 368 F.3d 726 (7th Cir. 2004).....	25

<i>Service Employees International Union, Local 1 v. Vos</i> , 2020 WI 67, 393 Wis. 2d 38, 946 N.W.2d 35	26
<i>Smith v. Newsome</i> , 815 F.2d 1386 (11th Cir. 1987)	27
<i>State ex rel. Kalal v. Circuit Court of Dane Cty.</i> , 2004 WI 58, 271 Wis. 2d 633, 681 N.W.2d 110.....	19, 20
<i>State ex rel. La Follette v. Dammann</i> , 220 Wis. 17, 264 N.W. 627 (1936)	29
<i>State ex rel. Lynch v. Conta</i> , 71 Wis. 2d 662, 239 N.W.2d 318 (1976)	29
<i>State ex rel. Nudo Holdings, LLC v. Bd. of Review for City of Kenosha</i> , 2022 WI 17, 401 Wis. 2d 27, 972 N.W.2d 544	21
<i>State ex rel. Tingley v. Hanley</i> , 248 Wis. 578, 22 N.W.2d 510 (1946)	21
<i>State v. Abodeely</i> , 179 N.W.2d 347 (Iowa 1970)	27
<i>State v. Black</i> , 188 Wis. 2d 639, 526 N.W.2d 132 (1994).....	passim
<i>State v. Cohen</i> , 31 Wis. 2d 97, 142 N.W.2d 161 (1966)	9, 19
<i>State v. Courtney</i> , 74 Wis. 2d 705, 247 N.W.2d 714 (1976).....	26
<i>State v. Dairyland Power Co-op.</i> , 52 Wis. 2d 45, 187 N.W.2d 878 (1971)....	24, 25
<i>State v. Grandberry</i> , 2018 WI 29, 380 Wis. 2d 541, 910 N.W.2d 214	passim
<i>State v. Lopez</i> , 2019 WI 101, 389 Wis. 2d 156, 936 N.W.2d 125	21
<i>State v. Mac Gresens</i> , 40 Wis. 2d 179, 161 N.W.2d 245 (1968).....	9, 19, 20
<i>State v. Munson</i> , 86 S.D. 663, 201 N.W.2d 123 (S.D. 1972)	27
<i>State v. Reyes Fuerte</i> , 2017 WI 104, 378 Wis. 2d 504, 904 N.W.2d 773	20
<i>State v. Timm</i> , 244 Wis. 508, 12 N.W.2d 670 (1944).....	27
<i>State v. Villamil</i> , 2017 WI 74, 377 Wis. 2d 1, 898 N.W.2d 482.....	22
<i>Steinberg v. Brown</i> , 321 F. Supp. 741 (N.D. Ohio 1970).....	27
<i>Trustees of Indiana Univ. v. Curry</i> , 918 F.3d 537 (7th Cir. 2019)	26
<i>United States v. Batchelder</i> , 442 U.S. 114 (1979).....	22
<i>United States v. Elliott</i> , 266 F. Supp. 318 (E.D.N.Y. 1967).....	28
<i>Village of Butler v. Cohen</i> , 163 Wis. 2d 819, 472 N.W.2d 580 (Ct. App. 1991)..	23
<i>Village of Oakwood v. State Bank and Trust Co.</i> , 481 F.3d 364 (6th Cir. 2007)..	30
<i>Wenke v. Gehl Co.</i> , 2004 WI 103, 274 Wis. 2d 220, 682 N.W.2d 405	23
<i>Wisconsin Education Association Council v. Wisconsin State Elections Board</i> , 2000 WI App 89, 234 Wis. 2d 349, 610 N.W.2d 108.	29
<i>Wisconsin Pharmaceutical Ass'n v. Lee</i> , 264 Wis. 325, 58 N.W.2d 700 (1953) ..	29

Statutes

1953 Wisconsin Act 623, § 340.08	14
1955 Wisconsin Act 696, § 940.04	14
1997 Wisconsin Act 295	17, 22
Revised Statutes of Wisconsin, ch. 133, § 11 (1849)	13
Revised Statutes of Wisconsin, ch. 164, § 11 (1858)	13
Revised Statutes of Wisconsin, ch. 169, § 58 (1858)	13
Revised Statutes of Wisconsin, ch. 169, § 59 (1858)	13
Wis. Stat. § 20.927	15
Wis. Stat. § 48.257	15
Wis. Stat. § 48.375	15
Wis. Stat. § 253.095	15
Wis. Stat. § 253.10	15
Wis. Stat. § 253.10(8)	15
Wis. Stat. § 253.105	15
Wis. Stat. § 253.105(6)	15
Wis. Stat. § 253.107	15, 22
Wis. Stat. § 253.107(3)(a)	15
Wis. Stat. § 253.107(7)	15
Wis. Stat. § 340.095 (1947)	14
Wis. Stat. §351.22 (1947)	14
Wis. Stat. §351.23 (1947)	14
Wis. Stat. § 809.62(1r)	13
Wis. Stat. § 809.62(1r)(a)	13
Wis. Stat. § 809.62(1r)(c)	10, 13, 19, 24, 28
Wis. Stat. § 809.62(1r)(d)	10, 13, 19, 22, 29
Wis. Stat. § 809.62(1r)(e)	10, 13, 20, 24
Wis. Stat. § 939.75(2)(b)1	17, 21
Wis. Stat. § 940.04	passim
Wis. Stat. § 940.04(1)	passim
Wis. Stat. § 940.04(3)	20, 21

Wis. Stat. § 940.04(4)	21
Wis. Stat. § 940.04(5)	passim
Wis. Stat. § 940.04(6)	passim
Wis. Stat. § 940.13	16, 17
Wis. Stat. § 940.15	passim
Wis. Stat. § 940.15(1)	14
Wis. Stat. § 940.15(2)	14
Wis. Stat. § 940.15(3)	14
Wis. Stat. § 940.16	15, 17, 22

Other Authorities

1985-86 Legislature, LRB-4124/1 at 2 (R.88:40).....	14
2005 Assembly Bill 1144.....	15
2005 Senate Bill 721	15
2007 Assembly Bill 749.....	15
2007 Senate Bill 398	15
2015 Assembly Bill 880.....	15
2015 Assembly Bill 916.....	15
2015 Senate Bill 653	15
2015 Senate Bill 701	15
2023 Assembly Bill 218.....	15
Antonin Scalia & Bryan A. Garner, <i>Reading Law: The Interpretation of Legal Texts</i> at 338 (2012)	28
Assembly Substitute Amendment to 1985 Assembly Bill 510, 1985-86 Legislature, LRBs0289/2 (R.138:1-28).....	14
Initial Draft of 1985 Assembly Bill 510	14
Singer, 1 Sutherland Statutes and Statutory Construction § 2:7 (7th ed.)	9
